UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 322

1	A RESOLUTION honoring Larry Crigler upon his retirement from the Kentucky
2	Association of Counties.
3	WHEREAS, Larry Crigler has a long history of being dedicated to the service of his
4	community and state; and
5	WHEREAS, Larry Crigler's dedication to county government is shown through his
6	25 year as Boone County attorney before serving as a member of the Kentucky
7	Association of Counties Board of Directors as well as the KACo All Lines Fund and
8	KACo Medical Plans program boards; and
9	WHEREAS, Larry Crigler was inducted into the Phi Alpha Delta: Hoffman Chapter
10	at Northern Kentucky University College of Law, serving as the chapter's clerk and
11	justice. He then moved to an expanded role with the organization, serving as a District
12	Justice before being elected to the International Executive Board (IEB) where he served
13	until 1990. While on the IEB board, he served as president of the Public Service Center
14	and chairman of the Endowment Loan Committee, and in the past, he has served as the
15	chairman of the Credential Committee, Constitution and Bylaw Committee, and the
16	Nominating Committee, among others; and
17	WHEREAS, Larry Crigler was inducted into the Phi Alpha Delta Distinguished
18	Service Chapter, an award which has only been bestowed 29 times in the organization's
19	history; and
20	WHEREAS, this body rightfully commends Larry Crigler for all that he has done
21	for the state of Kentucky and its legal community, thanks him for his many years of
22	service, and grants him the very best wishes for future success and good fortune as he
23	embarks on a well-earned retirement;
24	NOW, THEREFORE,
25	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
26	Kentucky:

BR032200.100 - 322 - XXXX Jacketed

→ Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby honor Larry Crigler for his many

27

UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 322

- 1 years of service to the citizens of the Commonwealth.
- 2 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of Larry
- 3 Crigler.
- 4 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 5 Resolution to Larry Crigler, 2082 Evening Star, Union, Kentucky 41091.

Page 2 of 2